Rev.0.00 Oct 2018
U
ser’s M
anual
ISL81601DEMO1Z
User’s Manual: Demonstration Board
Industrial Analog and Power
UG176 Rev.0.00 Page 2 of 20

R32
DNP
LG1 TP20
1
IIN_B
PH1 TP22
1
ext
Vout
v in1
UG176 Rev.0.00 Page 11 of 20
Oct 12, 2018
ISL81601DEMO1Z 3. PCB Layout Guidelines
3.3 Bill of Materials
Qty Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Part
2 C31, C32 CAP, SMD, 0805, 10µF, 16V, 10%, X7S MURATA GRM21BC71C106KE11L
16 C1, C5, C6, C8-C10,
C19-C24, C52-C55
CAP, SMD, 1210, 10µF, 100V, 10%, X7S MURATA GRM32EC72A106KE05L
1 C60 CAP, SMD, 0603, 100pF, 50V, 10%, X7R KEMET C0603C101K5RACTU
3 C11, C15, C43 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1000pF, 50V, 10%, X7R AVX 06035C102KAT2A
2 C50, C57 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1000pF, 50V, 10%, X7R AVX 06035C102KAT2A
5 C12, C13, C41, C42,
C101
CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.01µF, 100V, 10%,
X7R
KEMET C0603C103K1RECAUTO
1 C33 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.01µF, 50V, 10%, X7R AVX 06035C103KAT2A
2 C16, C46 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 100V, 10%, X7R VENKEL C0603X7R101-104KNE
3 C56, C58, C61 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 50V, 10%, X7R AVX 06035C104KAT2A
1 C40 CAP, SMD, 0603, 220pF, 50V, 10%, X7R MURATA GRM188R71H221KA01D
1 C39 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.022µF, 25V, 10%,
X7R
MURATA GRM188R71E223KA01J
1 C36 CAP, SMD, 0603, 33000pF, 25V, 10%,
X7R
PANASONIC ECJ-1VB1E333K
2 C59, C72 CAP, SMD, 0603, 470pF, 100V, 10%, X7R VISHAY VJ0603Y471KXBA
2 C14, C45 CAP, SMD, 0603, .047µF, 25V, 10%, X7R MURATA GRM188R71E473KA01D
2 C30, C37 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.47µF, 25V, 10%, X7R MURATA GRM188R71E474KA12D
1 C34 CAP, SMD, 0603, 820pF, 50V, 10%, X7R KEMET C0603C821K5RACTU
0 C17, C28, C35, C38,
C44, C48, C49
CAP, SMD, 0603, DNP-PLACE HOLDER

1 U1 IC-60V 4-SWITCH PWM CONTROLLER,
32P, QFN, 5x5
RENESAS
ELECTRONICS AMERICA
ISL81601FRZ
8 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6,
Q7, Q8
TRANSIST-MOS, N-CHANNEL, SMD, 8P,
PG-TDSON, 80V, 55A
INFINEON
TECHNOLOGY
BSC123N08NS3GATMA1
UG176 Rev.0.00 Page 12 of 20
Oct 12, 2018
ISL81601DEMO1Z 3. PCB Layout Guidelines
4 R8, R10, R35, R37 RES, SMD, 0603, 1Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3RQF1R0V
1 R4 RES, SMD, 0603, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF KOA RK73H1JT10R0F
3 R46, R84, R85 RES, SMD, 0603, 20Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF20R0V
11 R11, R15, R16, R19, R20,
R22-R24, R27-R29
RES, SMD, 0603, 2.2Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3RQF2R2V
1 R54 RES, SMD, 0603, 100Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF VENKEL CR0603-10W-1000FT
2 R110, R166 RES, SMD, 0603, 1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1001V
4 R36, R67, R69, R70 RES, SMD, 0603, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, TF VENKEL CR0603-10W-1002FT
3 R33, R73, R75 RES, SMD, 0603, 100k, 1/10W, 1%, TF VENKEL CR0603-10W-1003FT
3 R68, R71, R72 RES, SMD, 0603, 1M, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1004V
2 R40, R42 RES, SMD, 0603, 15k, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1502V
1 R25 RES, SMD, 0603, 196k, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1963V
1 R76 RES, SMD, 0603, 20k, 1/10W, 1%, TF VENKEL CR0603-10W-2002FT
1 R26 RES, SMD, 0603, 2.7k, 1/10W, 1%, TF VENKEL CR0603-10W-2701FT
1 R112 RES, SMD, 0603, 3.48k, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF3481V
1 R167 RES, SMD, 0603, 3.9k, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF3901V
2 R12, R18 RES, SMD, 0603, 40.2k, 1/10W, 1%, TF YAGEO RC0603FR-0740K2L
1 R86 RES, SMD, 0603, 4.3M, 1/10W, 1%, TF STACKPOLE RMCF0603FT4M30
1 R7 RES, SMD, 0603, 43.2k, 1/10W, 1%, TF YAGEO RC0603FR-0743K2L
1 R39 RES, SMD, 0603, 48.7k, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF4872V
2 R5, R38 RES, SMD, 0603, 5.1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF VENKEL CR0603-10W-5101FT
5 R41, R43, R60, R61,
R165
RES, SMD, 0603, 51k, 1/10W, 1%, TF YAGEO RC0603FR-0751KL
1 R74 RES, SMD, 0603, 523k, 1/10W, 1%, TF YAGEO RC0603FR-07523KL
1 R3 RES, SMD, 0603, 62k, 1/10W, 1%, TF YAGEO RC0603FR-0762KL
1 R62 RES, SMD, 0603, 6.65k, 1/10W, 1%, TF YAGEO RC0603FR-076K65L
1 R44 RES, SMD, 0603, 8.45k, 1/10W, 1%, TF PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF8451V
0 a) R14, R30, R31, R32,
R49, R50, R55, R87, R88
b) R103, R104, R105,
R106, R107